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DECISION 


Mary Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline for receiving payment by representing that she had performed social work services when she had not. 
Procedure


The State Committee for Social Workers (“the Committee”) filed a complaint on 
October 22, 2008, asserting that Sloan-Bell’s license is subject to discipline.  Sloan-Bell filed an answer on December 1, 2008.  


On January 16, 2009, the Committee filed a motion for summary determination.  We gave Sloan-Bell until February 9, 2009, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  On March 5, 2009, the Committee re-filed the motion with the original exhibits.  
Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 

Findings of Fact

1. Sloan-Bell was licensed by the Committee as a clinical social worker on or about November 15, 1991.  The license expired on or about September 30, 2007.
2. Between September 2, 1997, and May 29, 1999, Sloan-Bell appropriated U.S. currency of a value of at least $750 owned by the State of Missouri and did so with the purpose to deprive the State of Missouri thereof by deceit in that she represented to the State of Missouri that she had performed social work services that she had not performed.  Sloan-Bell knew that this representation was false and that the State of Missouri relied on the representation and was thereby induced to part with the property.  
3. On January 18, 2001, the Grand Jurors of the City of St. Louis returned an indictment charging Sloan-Bell with the crime of stealing, based on the conduct set forth in Finding 2.  On November 8, 2005, the Circuit Court of St. Louis County found Sloan-Bell guilty upon her plea of guilty to the crime of stealing by deceit, a Class C felony.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence, placed her on probation for five years, and ordered her to pay restitution in the amount of $35,206.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Committee’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Sloan-Bell committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Committee asserts cause for discipline under the following provisions of 
§ 337.630.2:   

2.  The committee may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 337.600 to 337.689 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s license for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   * 

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a social worker licensed under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence; or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed; 
*   *   * 

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of a social worker licensed pursuant to this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 337.600 to 337.689, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 337.600 to 337.689; 

*   *   * 

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 

*   *   * 

(15) Being guilty of unethical conduct as defined in the ethical standards for clinical social workers adopted by the committee by rule and filed with the secretary of state[.]

Criminal Offense

Qualifications, Functions or Duties of a Clinical Social Worker


The crime of stealing is set forth in § 570.030.1:  

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

Good moral character is required to be a clinical social worker.
  Because the crime of stealing is related to a person’s moral character, the crime is reasonably related to the qualifications for the clinical social worker profession.  


In Board of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Levine, 808 S.W.2d 440, 442 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991), the court stated:  

The ordinary meaning of "function" applicable here is:  "1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists."  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of "function" is "the acts or operations expected of a person  or thing."  Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of "duty" applicable here is:  "2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation."  Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).  

Section 337.600(15) defines the “practice of clinical social work” as: 

rendering, offering to render, or supervising those who render to individuals, couples, groups, organizations, institutions, corporations, or the general public any service involving the application of methods, principles, and techniques of clinical social work[.]

Section 337.600(2) defines “clinical social work” as:

the application of social work theory, knowledge, values, methods, principles, and techniques of case work, group work, client-centered advocacy, administration, consultation, research, psychotherapy and counseling methods and techniques to persons, families and groups in assessment, diagnosis, treatment, prevention and amelioration of mental and emotional conditions[.] 


Because the functions or duties of a clinical social worker include the assessment, diagnosis, treatment, prevention and amelioration of mental and emotional conditions, we infer that the clinical social worker also has a duty to properly handle the billing for those services.   The crime of stealing is reasonably related to the functions or duties of a clinical social worker.   

There is cause to discipline Sloan-Bell under § 337.630.2(2).  

Essential Elements of the Crimes

An essential element of an offense is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Because stealing may include depriving an owner of property without consent and does not always require deceit, fraud is not an essential element of the crime.  However, stealing always involves dishonesty, which is an essential element of the crime.  Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(2).

Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:
  

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In Brehe v. Missouri Dep't of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher's certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:
 
crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).
The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In Brehe the court held that crimes such as frauds are Category 1 crimes.  The crime of stealing, similarly, is an intentional misappropriation of another person’s property and is thus a Category 1 crime involving moral turpitude.  Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(2) because the crime involved moral turpitude.
Obtaining Compensation by Fraud, Deception or Misrepresentation

We have already defined fraud.  Deception is an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Sloan-Bell obtained compensation from the State of Missouri by representing that she performed social work services that she had not performed.  Sloan-Bell knew that this statement was false.  Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline under 

§ 337.630.2(4) for obtaining compensation by fraud, deception and misrepresentation.  

Performance of the Functions and Duties of the Profession

The Committee argues that Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline for incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession.  Incompetence, when referring to occupation, is the “actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  The courts have also defined that term as a licensee's general lack of present ability, or lack of disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.
  We have already defined fraud and misrepresentation.  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  We have also already defined the functions or duties of the profession.   
Sloan-Bell obtained compensation from the State of Missouri by representing that she performed social work services that she had not performed.  Sloan-Bell knew that this statement 
was false.  This was intentional wrongdoing and also demonstrates a lack of disposition to use her abilities.  Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline for incompetency, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation and dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession.  Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(5).
Violation of Rules


The Committee argues that Sloan-Bell violated the Committee’s ethical rules.  Regulation 20 CSR 2263-3.010(1) provides:

The ethical standards/disciplinary rules for licensed social workers

. . . are mandatory.  The failure of a licensed social worker . . . to abide by any ethical standard/disciplinary rule in this chapter shall constitute unethical conduct and be grounds for disciplinary proceedings. 

Regulation 20 CSR 2263-3.020(2) provides: 

A licensed social worker, provisional licensed social worker, temporary permit holder and registrant shall not—
(A) Violate any ethical standard/disciplinary rule; 

(B) Circumvent any ethical standard/disciplinary rule through the actions of another; 

(C) Engage in conduct which is dishonest, deceitful or fraudulent; 

(D) Allow the pursuit of financial gain or other personal benefit to interfere with the exercise of sound professional judgment or skills[.]

By engaging in dishonest, deceitful and fraudulent conduct, Sloan-Bell violated Regulation 20 CSR 2263-3.020(2).  Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(6).  By violating the rule, Sloan-Bell also engaged in unethical conduct as defined in Regulation 20 CSR 2263-3.010(1), and she is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(15).  

Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  By billing for services that she did not perform and violating the Committee’s ethical standards, Sloan-Bell violated a professional trust or confidence.  She is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(13).   
Summary


Sloan-Bell is subject to discipline under § 337.630.2(2), (4), (5), (6), (13) and (15).

SO ORDERED on May 1, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  


Commissioner
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